

**LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL
FEBRUARY 8, 2011
UNANIMOUS AGENDA**

A. RESOLUTIONS:

1. **RESOLUTION approving Change Order No. 2 to the contract with Weeks Marine, Inc., for the construction of the Northwest Little Lake Marsh Creation and Enhancement Project increasing the contract price by \$563,000 and adding an additional 14 calendar days to said project and authorizing the Parish President to sign, execute and administer said Change Order and any and all relevant documents.**

ITEM 1

On motion by _____, seconded by _____, the following resolution was introduced and adopted;

RESOLUTION NO. ____

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH WEEKS MARINE, INC., FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NORTHWEST LITTLE LAKE MARSH CREATION AND ENHANCEMENT PROJECT INCREASING THE CONTRACT PRICE BY \$563,000 AND ADDING AN ADDITIONAL 14 CALENDAR DAYS TO SAID PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN, EXECUTE AND ADMINISTER SAID CHANGE ORDER AND ANY AND ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, Lafourche Parish entered into a contract with Weeks Marine, Inc., for construction services relative to the Northwest Little Lake Marsh Creation and Enhancement Project; and,

WHEREAS, additional work is needed to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to add additional cubic yards to build new marsh at the contracted rate; and

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the contract price by \$563,000 for a new contract price totaling \$2,283,237; and

WHEREAS, an additional 14 calendar days are requested to complete the work; and

WHEREAS, said change order is contingent upon South Lafourche Levee District providing the additional \$563,000 increased contract amount; and

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Rodney Doucet, Councilman, District 8; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the Lafourche Parish Government that the Council approve Change Order No. 2 to the contract with Weeks Marine, Inc., for the construction of the Northwest Little Lake Marsh Creation and Enhancement Project increasing the contract price by \$563,000 and adding an additional 14 calendar days to said project and authorizing the Parish President to sign, execute and administer said change order and any and all relevant documents.



THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council convened in regular session on February 8, 2011, and does hereby approve Change Order No. 2 to the contract with Weeks Marine, Inc., for the construction of the Northwest

ITEM 1

Little Lake Marsh Creation and Enhancement Project increasing the contract price by \$563,000 and adding an additional 14 calendar days to said project and authorizes the Parish President to sign, execute and administer said change order and any and all relevant documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to Weeks Marine, Inc., 304 Gaille Dr., Covington, LA 70433; Angelette-Picciola, LLC, Attn: Larry Picciola, P.O. Box 970, Larose, LA 70373; Lafourche Parish Government Department of Coastal Energy & Environment; Department of Finance; Risk Management Office; and the Office of the Parish Administrator.

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

And the resolution was declared adopted this _____ day of _____.

**LOUIS RICHARD, CHAIRMAN
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL**

**CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL**

* * * * *

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. adopted by the Assembled Council in Regular Session on _____, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS _____,
DAY OF _____, 2011.

**CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL**

ITEM 1

CHANGE ORDER

Change Order Date: February 7, 2011 Change Order No.: 2

Agreement Date: August 19, 2009 Project No.: _____

Project Name: Northwest Little Lake Marsh Creation & Enhancement CIAP Project

Owner: Lafourche Parish Government

Contractor: Weeks Marine, Inc.

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Documents:

Increasing the contract price by \$563,000 and adding 14 calendar days to said project.

Justification:

To add additional cubic yards to build new marsh at the contracted rate.

| <u>Change in Items Contract Price:</u> | | <u>Change in Contract Time:</u> | |
|--|------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| Original Contract Price: | \$ <u>1,720,237.00</u> | Original Completion Date: | <u>September 13, 2010</u> |
| Current Contract Price adjusted by previous Change Orders: | \$ <u>0.00</u> | Current Completion Date adjusted by previous Change Orders: | <u>March 13, 2011</u> |
| Increase of Contract Price by this Change Order: | \$ <u>563,000</u> | Increase of Contract Time by Calendar Days this Change Order: | <u>14 days</u> |
| New Contract Price including this Change Order: | \$ <u>2,283,237</u> | New Completion Date including this Change Order: | <u>March 27, 2011</u> |

Recommended by:

Accepted by:

Ordered by:

Larry Picciola

Contractor

Owner

Signature

Signature

Signature

Title

Title

Title

Date

Date

Date